

C.R.(NDPS) No. 54/25 (CIS R No. 54/25)

CNR-WBDJ12-000055-2025

Order No.14

Dated- 12.08.2025.

Both the accused persons, viz. Hamidul Hoque and Nabi Hossain are not physically produced from the Correctional home, but custody warrants sent to this Court.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of both the accused persons, viz. Hamidul Hoque and Nabi Hossain on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons submitting that the accused persons are in custody for long time and prays for bail.

On the contrary Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail prayer submitting that huge quantity seized from the possession of the accused person.

Having regards to the materials on record specially the seizure list that contraband of Ganja being of commercial quantity and was seized from the possession of the accused persons. Granting bail is barred u/s. 37, NDPS Act. I am not inclined to grant bail.

Accordingly, bail prayer is **rejected**. Accused persons remanded to J/C till date.

Fix **26.08.2025** for production and I/O's report.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (NDPS),
2nd Court, Siliguri. I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS),
2nd Court, Siliguri.I/c